STATE OF WISCONSIN: CITY OF FRANKLIN: MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-2539

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2022-2521, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2023 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PURCHASE OF WIRELESS MICROPHONES AND RELATED EQUIPMENT FOR THE COMMON COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,000

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Franklin adopted the 2023 Annual Budgets for the City of Franklin on November 15, 2022;

WHEREAS, the audio system and microphones in the Council Chambers were last upgraded in 2018 and later integrated into a video conferencing system in 2020, where the existing wireless microphones and receivers were retained and integrated into the new system as legacy devices; and

WHEREAS, the legacy equipment's performance is inconsistent and no longer FCC complaint; and

WHEREAS, the vendor strongly recommends that the legacy equipment be entirely replaced.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Franklin does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1 That the 2023 Budget for the Capital Outlay Fund is amended as follows:

Capital Outlay Fund

Other Capital Equipment 41-0181-5819 Increase \$15,000.00

Section 2 Pursuant to §65.90(5)(ar), Wis. Stats., the City Clerk is directed to post a notice of this budget amendment within fifteen days of adopting this Ordinance on the City's website.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 27th day of June 2023.

APPROVE

John R Nelson, Mayor

AT/TEST: Karen L. Kastenson, City Clerk

AYES 5 NOES 0 ABSENT 1 (Ald. Hasan)